

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 0113 and 0114

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-- versus --

ROSA M. HARTFORD,

Defendant-Appellant

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Hartford:

Marsha L. Levick, I.D. No. 22535
Laval S. Miller-Wilson, I.D. No. 77585
Lourdes M. Rosado, I.D. No. 77109
Juvenile Law Center
801 Arch Street, Suite 610
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

ORDERS IN QUESTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT FOR APPELLANT

I. The Superior Court Erred in Applying Pennsylvania’s “Interference with Custody” Statute, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2904, to Appellant Hartford Since Crystal L. Was Not in Her Mother’s Custody for Purposes of Securing a Legal Abortion..... 11

A. Under Pennsylvania Law, A Parent Has No “Custodial” Right to Require that Her Minor Child Follow the Provisions of Pennsylvania’s Abortion Control Act When The Minor Child Chooses to Exercise Her Constitutional Right to Abortion in a Neighboring Jurisdiction.....

B. The Superior Court May Not Criminalize Behavior That the Legislature Itself Has Not Chosen to Criminalize.....

C. The Superior Court’s Construction of § 2904 Directly Conflicts with the General Assembly’s Intent to Both Limit the Reach of § 3206 to Abortions Performed in Pennsylvania, and to Protect the Right of Minor Women to Decide Voluntarily Whether to Terminate Their Pregnancies.....

II. The Superior Court Erred in Holding That Appellant Hartford Lacked Standing To Raise the Violation of Crystal L.’s Constitutional Rights, Because This is Precisely the Kind of Case In Which the United States Supreme Court Has Granted Standing to Third Parties 25

A.	Hartford Has Standing to Assert Crystal L.'s Constitutional Rights Because Substantial Legal and Practical Obstacles Prevent Crystal L. From Vindicating Her Own Rights.....	
B.	Hartford Has Standing to Assert Crystal L.'s Constitutional Rights Because Hartford and Crystal L. Share A Common Interest and the Activity Which Subjected Hartford to Prosecution Under § 2904 Is Part of Crystal's Constitutionally Protected Activity, Such That Resolution of This Case Will Impact Crystal's Rights.....	
C.	Hartford Has Standing to Raise Crystal's Constitutional Rights Because Application of § 2904 to Hartford's Conduct Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad and Will Have a Chilling Effect on the Exercise of Constitutionally-Protected Activity.....	
III.	Where Prior Counsel Failed to Challenge the Sufficiency of the Evidence in Hartford's Appeal to the Superior Court, and Defendant Properly Raises it Before This Court, the Decision of the Superior Court Must Be Reversed and Hartford's Conviction Should Be Vacate	37
A.	A Challenge to the Sufficiency of the Evidence May be Raised for The First Time on Appeal Where the Record Clearly Demonstrates Insufficient Evidence to Sustain A Conviction.....	
B.	The Evidence Presented at Trial was Legally Insufficient to Sustain Appellant's Conviction.....	
1.	The Record is Barren of Any Evidence that Rosa Hartford "Took" the Minor	
2.	The Record is Barren of Any Evidence That Hartford "Substantially Interfered" with Parental Prerogative	
C.	Prior Counsel's Ineffectiveness Prejudiced Hartford Because it Subjected Her to an Unnecessary Second Trial.....	
IV.	Conclusion	46

APPENDIX A (May 3, 1996 Court of Common Pleas Opinion)

APPENDIX B (October 28, 1997 Superior Court Order)

APPENDIX C (October 28, 1997 Superior Court Memorandum Opinion)

APPENDIX D (October 28, 1997 Superior Court Concurring Memorandum Opinion)

APPENDIX E (December 22, 1997 Superior Court Order denying Hartford's Petition for Permission To File a Petition for Reargument Nunc pro Tunc)

APPENDIX F (January 9, 1998 Superior Court Order denying Commonwealth's Petition for Reargument)

APPENDIX G Pertinent Laws Pursuant to Rule of App. Proc. 1115(7)

APPLICATION TO CONTINUE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

FEBRUARY 9, 1998, SUPERIOR COURT ORDER GRANTING HARTFORD'S PETITION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Alexander v. U.S.</u> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	4
<u>Amato v. Wilentz</u> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	27
<u>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</u> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	35
<u>Barrows v. Jackson</u> , 346 U.S. 249 <u>rehg. denied</u> , 346 U.S. 841 (1953)	26, 30
<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	18
<u>Bigelow v. Virginia</u> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	22
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	35
<u>Burks v. U.S.</u> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	37
<u>Commonwealth v. Bidner</u> , 282 Pa. Super. 100, 422 A.2d 847 (1980)	17, 20
<u>Commonwealth v. Brown</u> , 346 Pa. 192, 29 A.2d 793 (1943)	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Christy</u> , 540 Pa. 192, 656 A.2d 877 (Pa. 1995)	43
<u>Commonwealth v. Church</u> , 513 Pa. 534, 522 A.2d 30 (1987)	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Collins</u> , 538 Pa. 477, 649 A.2d 432 (1994)	43

<u>Commonwealth v. Cox,</u> 546 Pa. 515, 686 A.2d 1279 (1996)	39
<u>Commonwealth v. Davis,</u> 421 Pa. Super. 454, 618 A.2d 426 (1992)	17, 21
<u>Commonwealth v. Eyster,</u> 401 Pa. Super. 477, 585 A.2d 1027 (1991)	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Gibbs,</u> 533 Pa. 539, 626 A.2d 133 (1993)	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones,</u> 432 Pa. Super. 97, 637 A.2d 1001 (1994)	13
<u>Commonwealth v. McBee,</u> 513 Pa. 255, 520 A.2d 10 (1986)	14
<u>Commonwealth v. McCandless,</u> 301 Pa. Super. 128, 447 A.2d 275 (1982)	43
<u>Commonwealth v. McClintock,</u> 433 Pa. Super. 83, 639 A.2d 1222 (1994)	12
<u>Commonwealth v. McKenna,</u> 476 Pa. 428, 383 A.2d 174 (1978)	39
<u>Commonwealth v. Murphy,</u> 540 Pa. 318, 657 A.2d 927 (1995)	39
<u>Commonwealth v. Pierce,</u> 515 Pa. 153, 527 A.2d 973 (1987)	43
<u>Commonwealth v. Rodgers,</u> 410 Pa. Super. 341, 599 A. 2d 1329 (1991)	12, 13, 14, 40
<u>Commonwealth v. Shannon,</u> 530 Pa. 279, 608 A.2d 1020 (1992)	43
<u>Commonwealth v. Smith,</u> 333 Pa. Super. 155, 481 A.2d 1352 (1984)	13

<u>Commonwealth v. Speight</u> , 544 Pa. 451, 677 A.2d 317 (1996), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 967 (1997)	44
<u>Commonwealth v. Stewart</u> , 375 Pa. Super. at 593, 544 A.2d at 1388	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Vogel</u> , 501 Pa. 314, 461 A.2d 604 (1983)	38
<u>Commonwealth v. Wertelet</u> , ___ Pa. Super. ___, 696 A.2d 206 (1997)	38, 44
<u>Commonwealth v. Wilkerson</u> , 490 Pa. 296, 416 A.2d 477, Pa. Const., Article V	43
<u>Commonwealth v. Williams</u> , 539 Pa. 249, 6452 A.2d 283 (1994)	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Zankowski</u> , 377 Pa. Super. 256, 546 A.2d 1254 (1988)	20
<u>Craig v. Boren</u> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976), <u>rehg. denied</u> , 429 U.S. 1124 (1977)	26, 27
<u>Crandall v. Nevada</u> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall) 35 (1967)	22
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	28, 29, 30
<u>Gaffney v. City of Allentown</u> , 1997 WL 597989 (E.D. Pa.1997)	21
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	31
<u>Hill v. Hill</u> , 422 Pa. Super. 533, 619 A.2d 1086 (1993)	13, 15

<u>Huntington v. Attrill,</u> 146 U.S. 657	23
<u>Hutchins by Owens v. District of Columbia,</u> 144 F.3d 798, 803-04 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	22, 27
<u>Klein v. Commonwealth, State Employees Retirement System,</u> 521 Pa. 330, 555 A.2d 1216 (1989)	39
<u>Maldonado v. Houstoun,</u> No. 97-1893, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 21909 (3d Cir. September 9, 1998)	22
<u>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	26
<u>Pierce v. Society of Sisters,</u> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	31
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth,</u> 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	18
<u>Powers v. Ohio,</u> 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	26, 30
<u>Roe v. Wade,</u> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	36
<u>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Munson,</u> 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	34
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson,</u> 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	21
<u>Singleton v. Wulff,</u> 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	26
<u>Stanley v. Georgia,</u> 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	36
<u>Stottlemeyer v. Stottlemeyer,</u> 458 Pa. 503, 329 A.2d 892 (1974)	22

<u>United States v. Guest,</u> 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	22
---	----

<u>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Assn, Inc.,</u> 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	34
---	----

STATUTES

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 125.00, 125.05, 125.40	4
--	---

Under N.Y. Penal Law §§ 125.00, 125.05, 125.40	4
--	---

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2904	1 - 44
---------------------------------	--------

Pennsylvania's Abortion Control Act, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 3201 <u>et seq.</u> (1997)	4, 5
--	------

Abortion Control Act of Pennsylvania, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3206	14
--	----

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3220	21
---------------------------------	----

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3294(i)	19
------------------------------------	----

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Sec. 6301	5
------------------------------------	---

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5302	14
---------------------------------	----

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 724	1
--------------------------------	---

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9543(a)(1)	44
---------------------------------------	----

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3204(i) (emphasis added)	19
